Büro für Flugunfalluntersuchungen
Bureau d’enquête sur les accidents d’aviation
Ufficio d’inchiesta sugli infortuni aeronautici
Uffizi d'investigaziun per accidents d'aviatica
Aircraft accident investigation bureau
Schlussbericht Nr. 1869
des Büros für
Flugunfalluntersuchungen

- Certificate by official in charge of transcription:
 I hereby certify:
- That the accompanying transcript of the telephony or radiotelephony communication tape-recordings,
retained at the present time in the premises of the Analysis Department, has been made, examined and
checked by me.
- That no changes have been made to the entries in columns 2, 3 and 4, which contain only clearly
understood indications in their original form.
Zürich, 19th November 2003
 Claudio DI PALMA
… /PAC529 SWR289 17.11.03.doc 2 - 13
Abbreviations
Sector  Designation of sector
S RE - Radar Lower Sector South (coupled with West, North and East)
APW - Arrival Sector West
Aircraft - Callsign Type of acft Flight rules ADEP - ADES
289 - SWR289 Swiss MD11 IFR FAJS - LSZH
2591 - SWR2591 Swiss A319 IFR HLLB - LSZH
132 - BAW132 Speedbird B772 IFR OEJN - EGLL
155 - SWR155 Swiss A332 IFR VABB - LSZH
6934 - WDL6934 WDL F27 IFR EDDK - LSZH
89 - SWR89 Swiss A332 IFR CYUL - LSZH
529 - PAC529 Polar B742 IFR EBLG - LSZH
1851 - SWR1851 Swiss A319 IFR LGTS - LSZH
139 - SWR139 Swiss MD11 IFR VHHH - LSZH
OZEO-dc / 19th November 2003
TRANSCRIPT SHEET
Occurence: PAC529 / SWR289 / SWR2591 of 17.11.2003
To From Time Communications Observations